

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
MUSCOGEE CREEK INDIAN FREEDMEN)	
BAND, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 1:18-cv-01705 (CKK)
v.)	
)	
ZINKE, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT JAMES FLOYD’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Principal Chief Floyd, and
 the Claims Against Him Should Be Dismissed. 1

 II. Venue is Improper in the District of Columbia, and the Claims Against
 Principal Chief Floyd Should Be Dismissed. 6

 III. This Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims
 Against Principal Chief Floyd, and They Should Be Dismissed. 8

 IV. Plaintiffs Must Exhaust All Available Tribal Remedies Before Seeking
 Redress in Federal Court..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Aguilar v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 17-cv-1264, 2018 WL 4466025 (D.N.M. Sept. 18, 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Defense Servs., LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Boggs v. United States</i> , 987 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1997).....	7
<i>Bonaccorsy v. District of Columbia</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Burlington N. R. Co., v. Crow Tribal Council</i> , 940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt</i> , No. 96-02284 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 1998)	4
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Delta Sigma Theta Sorority Inc. v. Bivins</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6

Frost v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,
960 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2013)6

Fuentes-Fernandez & Co., PSC v. Caballero & Castellanos, PL,
770 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D.D.C. 2011)5

Garcia v. Rivas,
No. 15-cv-377, 2016 WL 10538197 (D.N.M Mar 11, 2016)16

Gerber Prods. Co. v. Vilsack,
No. 16-cv-01696, 2016 WL 4734357 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2016).....5

Gingras v. Rosette,
No. 5:15-cv-101, 2016 WL 2932163 (D. Vt. May 18, 2016)2

Hall v. Babbitt,
208 F.3d 218 (8th Cir. 2000)13

Holder v. Haarmann & Reimer Corp.,
779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001)4

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....14

Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke,
No. 17-cv-1670, 2018 WL 4286406 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2018).....3

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)13

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....2

Kwok Sze v. Johnson,
172 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2016)2

Martin v. U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Commn.,
19 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2014)7

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
539 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2008)3

Middlemist v. Secretary of United States Department of Interior,
824 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mont. 1993), *aff’d*, 19 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 961 (1994)13, 14

Morgan v. Richmond Sch. of Health & Tech., Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2012)4

National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....12, 13, 14

Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exchange No. 299,
 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....9

Peterson v. Martinez,
 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)8

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....8

Rosebud Sioux Tribe of S.D. v. Driving Hawk,
 407 F. Supp. 1191 (D.S.D. 1976), *aff'd*, 534 F.2d 98 (8th Cir. 1976).....15, 16, 17

Rosenblatt v. Fenty,
 734 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)2, 6

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)9

Schmid Labs., Inc. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,
 654 F. Supp. 734 (D.D.C. 1986).....8

Smith v. Moffett,
 947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991)12

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
 734 Fed. App'x 858 (4th Cir. 2018)8

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
 762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)17

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb,
 734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

Tillett v. Lujan,
 931 F.2d 636 (10th Cir. 1991)13

Toya v. Toledo,
 No. 17-0258, 2017 WL 3995554 (D.N.M. Sept. 9, 2017).....16

United States v. Ferrara,
 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....2

United States v. Yakima Tribal Court,
 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986)11, 12

Vann v. Kempthorne,
467 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006)11

Vann v. United States Department of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10, 11, 12

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....3

West v. Holder,
60 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014)2

Wounded Knee v. Andera,
416 F. Supp. 1236 (D.S.D. 1976)16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391 (2012)6

D.C. Code § 13-423 (2012).....2, 3, 4, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....8
